LB 718 LB 718

LEGISLATIVE BILL 718
Passed over the Governor's veto April 14, 1992.

Introduced by Schmit, 23

AN ACT relating to parimutuel wagering; to amend
sections 2-1203, 2-1203.01, 2-1207, 2-1208,
2-1216, 2-1221, and 2-~1222, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to change
provisions relating to parimutuel wagering; to
provide for teleracing facilities and
telephonic wagering; to state intent; to
define terms; to provide powers and duties for
the State Racing Commission and licensed
racetracks; to change penalty provisions; to
provide a penalty; to harmonize provisions; to
provide severability; to repeal the original
sections; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 2-1203, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

2-1203. The State Racing Commission shall
have power to prescribe and enforce rules and
regulations governing horseraces and race meetings
licensed as provided in sections 2-1201 to 2-1229 and
sections 8 to 20 of this act. Such rules and
regulations shall contain criteria to be used by the
commission for decisions on approving and revoking track
licenses and licenses for teleracing facilities and
telephonic wagering and setting racing dates. The
commission may revoke or suspend licenses issued to
racing industry participants and may, in lieu of or in
addition to such suspension or revocation, impose a fine
in an amount not to exceed one thousand dollars wupon a
finding that a rule or regulation has been violated by a
licensed racing industry participant. The exact amount
of the fine shall be proportional to the seriousness of
the wviolation and the extent to which the licensee
derived financial gain as a result of the violation.
The commission may delegate to a board of stewards such
of the commission's powers and duties as may be
necessary to carry out and effectuate the purposes of
such sections. Any decision or action of such board of
stewards may be appealed to the commission or reviewed
by the commission on its own initiative.

443
1L



LB 718 LB 718

Sec. 2. That section 2-1203.01, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

2-1203.01. The State Racing Commission shall:

(1) Enforce all state laws covering
horseracing as required by sections 2-1201 to 2-1229 and
sections 8 to 20 of this act and enforce rules and
regqulations adopted and promulgated by the commission
under the authority of section 2-1203;

(2) License racing industry participants, race

officials, mutuel employees, teleracing facility
emplovees, telephone deposit center emplovees,
concessionaires, and such other persons as deemed
necessary by the commission and approve and license
teleracing facilities and telephonic wagering if the
license applicants meet eligibility standards

established by the commission;

(3) Prescribe and enforce security provisions,
including, but not limited to, the restricted access to
areas within track enclosures, and backstretch areas,
and teleracing facilities, and prohibitions against
misconduct or corrupt practices;

(4) Determine or cause to be determined by
chemical testing and analysis of body fluids whether or
not any prohibited substance has been administered to
the winning horse of each race and any other horse
selected by the board of stewards;

(5) Verify the certification of horses
registered as being Nebraska-bred under section 2-1213;
and

(6) Collect and verify the amount of revenue
received by the commission under section 2-1208.

Sec. 3. That section 2-1207, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

2-1207. (1) Within the enclosure of any
racetrack where a race or race meeting licensed and
conducted under sections 2-1201 to 2-1218 is held or at
a racetrack licensed to simulcast races or conduct
interstate simulcasting, the parimutuel method or system
of wagering on the results of the respective races may
be used and conducted by the licensee. Wagers placed
through licensed teleracing facilities or by approved
telephonic wagering as authorized by sections 8
this act shall be deemed to be wagers placed and
accepted within the enclosure of any racetrack. Under
such system the licensee may receive wagers of money
from any person present at such race or racetrack
receiving the simulcast race or conducting interstate
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simulcasting or placed through a licensed teleracing
facility or by approved telephonic wagering by any
person who may legallv wager on any horse in a race
selected by such person to run first in such race, and
the person so wagering shall acquire an interest in the
total money so wagered on all horses in such race as
first winners in proportion to the amount of money
wagered by him or her. Such licensee shall issue to
each person so wagering a certificate on which shall be
shown the number of the race, the amount wagered, and
the number or name of the horse selected by such person
as first winner. As each race is run, at the option of
the licensee, the licensee may deduct from the total sum
wagered on all horses as first winners not less than
fifteen percent or more than eighteen percent from such
total sum, plus the odd cents of the redistribution over
the next lower multiple of ten. At the option of the
licensee, the licensee may deduct up to and including
twenty-three percent from the total sum wagered by
exotic wagers as defined in section 2-1208.03. The
licensee shall notify the State Racing Commission in
writing of the percentages the licensee intends to
deduct during the 1live race meet conducted by the
licensee and shall notify the commission at least one
week in advance of any changes to such percentages the
licensee intends to make. The 1licensee shall also
deduct from the total sum wagered by exotic wagers, if
any, the tax plus the odd cents of the redistribution
over the next multiple of ten as provided in subsection
(1) of section 2-1208.04. The balance remaining on hand
shall be paid out to the holders of certificates on the
winning horse in the proportion that the amount wagered
by each certificate holder bears to the total amount

wagered on all horses in such race to run first. The
licensee may likewise receive such wagers on horses
selected to run second, third, or both, or in such

combinations as the commission may authorize, the
method, procedure, and authority and right of the
licensee, as well as the deduction allowed to the
licensee, to be as specified with respect to wagers upon
horses selected to run first.

(2) At all race meets held pursuant to this
section, the licensee shall deduct from the total sum
wagered one-third of the amount over fifteen percent
deducted pursuant to subsection (1) of this section on
wagers on horses selected to run first, second, or third
and one percent of all exotic wagers to be used to
promote agriculture and horse breeding in Nebraska and
for the support and preservation of horseracing pursuant
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to section 2-1207.01, except that no amount shall be
deducted from wagers on horses selected to run first,
second, or third at tracks handling 1less than ten
million dollars during their live race meets for
promotion of agriculture and horse breeding.

(3) No minor shall be permitted to make any
parimutuel wager, and there shall be no wagering except
under the parimutuel method outlined in this section.
Any person, association, or corporation who knowingly
aids or abets a minor in making a parimutuel wager shall
be guilty of a Class IV misdemeanor.

Sec. 4. That section 2-1208, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

2-1208. For race meetings devoted principally
to running races, every corporation or association
licensed under the provisions of sections 2-1201 to
2-1218 shall pay the tax imposed by section 2-1208.01
and shall also pay to the State Racing Commission the
sum of thirty cents for each person entering the grounds
or enclosure of the licensee upon a ticket of admission.
If tickets are issued good for more than ocne day, then
the sum of thirty cents shall be paid for each person
using such ticket on each day that the same is used. 1f
7 and £ any free passes or complimentary admission
tickets ehall be are issued, the licensee shall pay the
same tax upon such passes or complimentary tickets as if
the same were sold at the regular and usual admission
rate, but nothing herein in is section shall be
construed to prohibit the issuance of tax-free passes to
actual and necessary officials and employees of the
licensee or other persons actually working at such
racetrack. The s PROVIBEB-: that the issuance of all
such tax-free passes shall be under the regulations or
orders of the commission, and a list of all persons to
whom such tax-free passes are issued shall be filed with
the commission. For race meetings devoted principally
to running races, the 1licensee shall pay to the
commission the sum of four hundred dollars for each
racing day of each horserace meeting if the racetrack
within which such races are conducted is located in a
county of two hundred thousand population or more, in
counties of more than seventy-five thousand but less
than two hundred thousand population, the licensee shall
pay to the commission f£er eaeh rmeing day the sum of one
hundred dollars for each racing day, and in counties of
not more than seventy-five thousand population, the
licensee shall pay to the commission the sum of thirty
dollars for each racing day. For race meetings devoted
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exclusively to harness races or at which the majority of
the races conducted each day are harness races, every
corporation or association licensed under the provisions
of sections 2-1201 to 2-1218 shall pay to the State
Racing Commission, for each racing day of each horserace
meeting for which a license shai: have has been issued,
license fees in the amount of only one-fourth of the
daily fees respectively hereinbefere prescribed in this
section for running race meetings, graduated as
aferesaid pursuant to this section in accordance with
the population of the county in which the race meeting
is conducted. No other license tax, permit tax,
occupation tax, or excise taxs; or racing fee, except as
provided in this section and in sections 2-1203 and
2-1208.01 and section 20 of this act, shall be levied,
assessed, or collected from any such licensee by the
state or by any county, township, district, city,
village, or any other governmental subdivision or body
having power to levy, assess, or collect any such tax or
fee.

Sec. 5. That section 2-1216, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

2-1216. The parimutuel system of wagering on
the results of horseraces, as hereinbefere previded;
when conducted within the racetrack enclosure at
licensed horserace meetings or through teleracing
facilities., shall not under any circumstances be held or
construed to be unlawful, any other statutes of the
State of Nebraska to the contrary notwithstanding. The
money inuring to the State Racing Commission under
sections 2-1201 to 2-1218 and sections 8 to 20 of this
act from permit fees or from other sourcess as
hereinbefoere previded; shall never be considered as
license money. It is the intention of the Legislature
that the funds arising under sms#d guch sections shaii be
construed as general revenue to be appropriated and
allocated exclusively for the specific purposes therein
set forth in such sections.

Sec. 6. That section 2-1221, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

2-1221. Wheever Except as provided in section
2-1207 and sections 8 to 20 of this act, whoever
directly or indirectlysy accepts anything of value to be
wagered or to be transmitted or delivered for wager in
any parimutuel er eertifieate system of wagering on
horseracess or delivers anything of value which has been
received outside of the enclosure of a racetrack holding
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a race meet licensed under Chapter 2, article 12, to be
placed as wagers in the parimutuel pool er eewtifieate
system ef wegering en herseraeing within such enclosure
shall be guilty of a Class II misdemeanor.

Sec. 7. That section 2-1222, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

2-1222. There is hereby created the Racing
Commission's Cash Fund; from which shall be appropriated
such amounts as are available therefrom and as shall be
considered incident to the administration of the State
Racing Commission's office. The fund shall contain all
license fees and gross receipt taxes collected by the
commission as provided under sections 2-1201.01, 2-1203,
2-1203.01, 2-1208, 2-1219, 2-1222, and 2-12237; and
section 20 of this act but shall not include taxes
collected pursuant to section 2-1208.01, and such $ee
fees and taxes collected shall be paid remitted to the
State Treasurer whe shaii eredit the memey for credit to
the state Racing Commission's Cash Fund. Any money in
the fund available for investment shall be invested by
the state investment officer pursuant to sections
72-3234 €e 72-3359 72-1237 to 72-1276.

Sec. 8. (1) The Le Leglslature finds that:

(a) The horseracing, horse breeding, and
parimutuel waqgering industries are important sectors of
the agricultural economy of ___pbrovide
substantial revenue for state and local qoverumgnLﬁ and

employ many residents of the state,

{b) The ability to provide licensed and
requlated telerac;ng fac111t1es through which parimutuel
wagering is permitted holds the potential to strengthen
the horseracing industry and further its economic

contributions to the state and its citizens and it is in
the best interests of the state to encourage
experimentation with parimutuel wagering  through
licensed teleracing facilities;

(c) The offering of controlled telephonic
wagering also holds the potential to strengthen the
horseracing industry and further its economic

contributions to the state and its citizens and it is in

the best interests of the state to encourage

experimentation with telephonic wagering:

{d) The purpose of such experimentation is to
determine whether teleracing facilities and telephonic
wagering will promote the overall growth of the
horseracing industry, resulting in additional revenue
for the support of racing organizations, purses,
breeders, and labor: and
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(e) Parimutuel wagering through teleracing

facilities or telephonic wagering should be authorized
and regulated in a manner which would not unreasonably

Jeopardize horseracing or employment opportunities or
infringe on current operations or markets of licensed
racetracks.

(2) The Legislature hereby authorizes
experimentation with parimutuel wagering through
teleracing facilities and tglgnhgn;g__yagg;;ng on
hors wi i and on
E;mu_gaﬁsigg and interstate 51mulcast1ng received by

licensed racetracks within the state under the
requlation of the State Racing Commission in the manner

and subject to the conditions provided in section 2-1207
and sections 8 to 20 of this act.

Sec. 9. For purposes of sections 8 to 20 of
this act:

(1) Deposit account shall mean deposits kept
at a telephone deposit center for individual patrons who
wish to place telephonic wagers:

(2) Market area shall mean the area within
fift miles of the loc i
but shall not include the primary territory of any other
licensed racetrack:

(3) Primarv territory shall mean the county in
which the licensed racetrack is located:

{4) Telephone deposit center shall mean a unit

at the licensed racetrack gpg;atgg by such licensed
_deposit accounts

racetrack for the purposes of keeping co
and accepting telephonic wagers as authorized by the
State Racing Commission;

(5)_Telephonic wagering shall mean the placing
of parimutuel wagers by telephone to a telephone deposit
center at a licensed racetrack as authorized by the
commission;

{6) Teleracing facility shall mean a detached,
licensed area occupied solelvy by a licensee for the
purpose of conducting telewaqering and containinag one or
more betting terminals, which facility is either owned
or unde he exclusiv n L Lh licensee during
the period for which it is licensed: and

(7) Telewagering shall mean the placing of a
wager through betting terminals electronically 1i _to
a licensed racetracgk, which electroni
instantaneously transmits the wagering information to
the parimutuel pool for acgeptance and issues tickets as

evidence of such wager.
Sec. 10. The State Racing Commission shall

have general jurisdiction over the approval of and shall
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7)o



LB 718 LB 718

issue Jlicenses to licensed ragetracks for the operation
g teleracing facilities and telephonic wagering. The
ommission shall adopt and promulgate rules and
;ggula;;ons to carrv out sections 8 to 20 of this act.
Sec. 11. The State Racing Commission shall
not issue a license for a teleracing facility unless the
local governing bodvy of the city or village in which
such facility is propvosed or of the county, 1f the
facility is not within the corporate limits of a city or
village, has by ordinance or resolution aDDroved the
operation of the facility within sugb jurisdiction.
Sec. 12. (1) Any licensed racetrack
condug;;ng live racing mav, alone or jointlv with other
licensed racetracks conducting live racing, own and
operate teleracing éﬁllltles and may own and operate as
many such facilities in its primarv territory as may__be
authorized by the State Racing Commission.
{2) A licensee may own and operate teleracing
facilities gutside of the primarv territory and market
area of any other licensed racetrack as permitted by the
commission and subject to sections 8 to 20 of this act.
A licensed racetrack shall not own or operate any

teleracing facility outside its primary territorv except
with the permission and consent of all licensed
ragcetracks running the same breed of horse. Each
licensed racetrack may choose whether or not to
participate in the ownership and operation of ;glg;a;;ng

facilities outside the primary territory of icensed
racetrack.

Sec. 13 A licensed racetrack mav conduct
wagering_ through teleracing facilitv on ;n;:astahg
simulcasting and interstate simulcasting if otherwis
licensed to do so by the State Racing Commission.

Sec. 14. A licensge may deduct up to five
percent from the winnings f the holder of a winning
;;kat purchased through a ;gle;aCJng fagilitvy _ or

through tele telephonlg uagg:;ng All tickets purchased
through telewagering shall bear distinctive markings.,
and such tickets may_ be redeemed at the teleracing
facility or at the licensed racetrack owning or
operating the facility, All wadgers made through a
teleracing facility shall be subject to all of the laws
and conditions pertaining to wagers made at a licensed
racetrack.

Sec. 15. (1) Any licensed racetrack desiring

to own and operate a teleracing facility shall submit a
fgag;bllltu_gjudy _and plan of operation the State
Racing Commission along with the application therefor.

(2) The feasibility study shall include:

-8-

450



LB 718 LB 718

(a) The number of teleracing facilities
requested and location of each teleracing facility

requested:

{b)_The potential market:

{c) The estimated costs of operation: and

(d)__The EM__QL_LQMM
operation on racetrack attendance and arimu 1
wagering within the area served by such racetrack.

(3)_The plan of operation shall inc
following:

(a) A narrative description of the system and
how it works:

(b) The types and approximate cost of data

processing, communication and transmission facilities
that will be utilized, including any back-up systems:

and
{¢) Securitv measures.
m_mmm__m_zm_mm
information frgm th,g appllgé

Sec. ing Commission shall
Mmg_nx igr to a.gtmg _upon an appligatiopn for a
teleracing facility, except that if the teleracing
facilitv reaguested bv the applicant is in its oprimary
territory, the commission need not hold such hearina.
The commission shall take 1n;g con s,;da;a;;m the
lead i indi farth i i ast
i iding whether to approve and license a facility.
All teleracing facilities shall conform to local zoning
reguirements and inan

Sec. 17. A licensed r track which on
live race meets may establish and conduct a telephonic
wagering system as mavy be approved by the State Racinag
Commission, subject to the following requirements:

(1) The licensed racetrack shall establish and
maintain a telephone deposit center:

(2)__The telephone deposit center shall accept
wagers only up to the amount posted to the credit of the

sit acco o ac t holder at the time

wa placed:

{3)__All such wagers shall be entered into the
o) gg_l_and_b_e_mlect to all laws and
conditions applicable to any other waqgers:

(4) No licensed racetrack shall conduct a
telephonic wgqerlng system outside its p.;.m.axv_:exn_to ¥
without the rmission and onsen of 1
_ELSLS'_L nning_ _the same breed of horse. FEach
license r k may__choose whether or not to
participate in the ownership and operation of a
telephonic wadgering system tsi the primarv_territory
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of a licensed racetrack: and
{5) The ligensed racetrack has obtained the

written consent of the organization which represents a
majority of the theoroughbred breeders in Nebraska and
the organization which represents a majority of the

owners and trainers at the racetrack of the licensee

conducting the live race meeting.
Sec. 18. (1) Telephone deposit centers shall

only accept telephonic wagers from the holder of a
deposit account. No person shall in any manner place
any__wager by telephone to the telephone deposit center
on behalf of a holder of a depoesit account. Only the

holder of a deposit account may place a telephonic
wager.

(2)_Any person violating subsection (1) of

this section shall be quiltv of a Class II mlsdemeanor
Sec. 19. Telephonic wagering may be conducted
racetracks cting either intrastate

simulcasting or interstate simulcasting as approved by
the State Racing Commission.

Sec. 20. An amount equivalent to one-half of
one percent of the amount wagered through telephonic
wagering shall be paid to the Department of Revenue by
licensed racetracks and shall be remitted by the

department to the State Treasurer for credit to the
Racing Commission's Cash Fund.
Sec. 21. If any section in this act or any

part of any section shall be declared invalid or
unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the
validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions
thereof.

Sec. 22. That original sections 2-1203,
2-1203.01, 2-1207, 2-1208, 2-1216, 2-1221, and 2-1222,
Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are

repealed.

Sec. 23. Since an emergency exists, this act
shall be in full force and take effect, from and after
its passage and approval, according to law.
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